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TO: Design Advisory Board
FROM: Scott Gustin

DATE: February 25, 2014

RE: 14-0747SD, 1891 North Avenue
Zone: RL Ward: 4
Owner/Representative: Tom Mitchell

Request: Subdivide two lots into three lots, remove existing single family house, construct two
duplexes and one single family house.

OVERVIEW:

The applicant is seeking approval of a proposed 3-lot, 5-dwelling unit subdivision. Two existing
adjacent lots would be subdivided and reconfigured into 3 lots. Two duplexes and one single
family home would be constructed. An existing mobile home along North Avenue would be
demolished and replaced with one of the two new duplexes. This proposal amounts to a minor
subdivision (i.e. less than 5 net new dwelling units or lots) and may be reviewed as a combined
preliminary/final plat application. This application went through sketch plan review by the
Development Review Board on July 17, 2012.

ARTICLE 6: DEVELOPMENT REVIEW STANDARDS

Part 1, Land Division Design Standards

Sec. 6.1.2, Review Standards

(a) Protection of important natural features ,

The property contains no significant natural areas as defined in the Open Space Protection Plan or
as depicted in any of the Natural Resource Protection Overlay District maps. A number of trees
are present. If any of them are specimen trees (i.e. 30” + caliper and/or more than 100 years old as
determined by a certified arborist), they must be labeled on the plans and preserved insofar as
practicable. The plans as presented do not make any such indication. The plans note a number of
individual tree locations and that they are to be removed. Whether any of these trees qualify as
“specimen trees” must be clarified. Further, it must be clarified if all of the trees presently onsite
will be removed.

(b) Block size and arrangement
No new blocks are proposed.

(c) Arrangement of Lots

Lot 3 will be regularly shaped. Lot 1 will be somewhat irregular to allow for an irregular lot 2.
The irregular shape of lot 2 is proposed in order to meet the minimum lot frontage requirement of
60" along a public roadway. Such lots are discouraged and shall be allowed only where
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topography and existing block and lot arrangement allow no suitable alternative. If lot 2 is to be
created, there is no other alternative for public road frontage. The Development Review Board
reviewed this configuration at sketch plan and did not find it objectionable. A suggestion was
made to implement an easement between lots 1 and 2 to allow lot 1 a complete backyard (i.e. as if
the “flag” on lot 2 did not exist). The application plans do not indicate any such proposed
easement. Note than an access and utility easement for lot 2 across lot 3 will be required for lot 2°s
driveway and utility lines.

(d) Connectivity of streets within the city street grid
No new streets are proposed. New private driveways will access the existing street network.

(e) Connectivity of sidewalks, trails, and natural systems
The existing public sidewalk system will be unaffected by the proposed development. There are
no nearby trail networks or contiguous lengths of green space.

Part 2, Site Plan Design Standards

Sec. 6.2.2, Review Standards

(a) Protection of important natural features
See Sec. 6.1.2 (a) above.

(b) Topographical alterations
The property is essentially flat and will remain so. Some limited grading is proposed to direct
stormwater runoff into surrounding green spaces.

(c) Protection of important public views
There are no important public views from or through the property.

(d) Protection of important cultural resources
The site has no known archaeoclogical resources.

(e) Supporting the use of alternative energy
No alternative energy resources have been depicted in the sketch plan.

The property is not included on the Vermont DEC’s Hazardous Sites List.

(g) Provide for nature’s events

A stormwater management plan has been submitted for review and approval by the Stormwater
Administrator. Proposed management is simple given the ample green space and very pervious
soils. Rooftop runoff will be collected by gutters and dispersed by way of downspouts onto
surrounding green space for infiltration into the ground. Driveways will be graded to direct runoff
onto adjacent green space for infiltration. No stormwater runoff will be directed into the city
system. As required, an erosion prevention and sediment control plan has also been submitted for
review and approval by the Stormwater Administrator. There is ample room onsite for seasonal
snow storage.

(h) Building location and orientation
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The two duplexes will be located along existing public streets and will be aligned with neighboring
homes. Garage and driveway parking space will be provided for both duplexes. Both duplex
structures appear to be identical. Each building is 59 wide, and each has a 22" wide garage. Per
this criterion, garages facing the street shall not exceed 24° width or 50% of the entire structure
width, whichever is less. As proposed, the 22” wide garages are under this limit at 37% of the
structure width. The new single family home will sit between the two duplexes and will have no
discernible impact on the North Avenue or Northgate Road streetscapes. The single family home
will have an attached garage, but it does not face the street. As a result the garage width limitations
of this criterion do not apply.

(1) Vehicular access

The existing curb cut along North Avenue will be used for the new duplex on lot 3 and the new
single family home on lot 2. A new curb cut will be established along Northgate Road.  Public
Works approval will be required for the new curb cut. The duplexes will have two 10> wide
driveways for each unit, and the single family home will have a 12” wide driveway. These widths
are within the acceptable range of 7° — 18’ for residential driveways.

(j) Pedestrian access

None of the new homes have front walkways connecting to the public sidewalk as required by this
criterion. This deficiency must be corrected. The dwelling units on lots 2 and 3 must have
walkways connecting to the North Avenue sidewalk. The dwelling units on lot 1 must have a
walkway up to the curb (there is no sidewalk on the west side of Northgate Road).

(k) Accessibility for the handicapped
There is no indication that any of the dwelling units will be handicap accessible or that they need
to be.

(1) Parking and circulation

All of the proposed dwelling units will have associated parking. Both required spaces will be
provided within the attached garage for the single family home. Each duplex unit will have one
garage space and one driveway space. The parking and driveway arrangement for the single
family home allow vehicles to enter and leave without backing out onto a city street. The duplex
on lot 1 will require vehicles to back out onto Northgate Road. While not ideal, backing out onto
this relatively low volume street may be acceptable. The duplex on lot 3 will require vehicles to
back out onto North Avenue. Backing out onto North Avenue is unsafe and unacceptable
Alternative circulation is needed.

(m) Landscaping and fences

Very basic landscaping information has been provided. Between sheet C-1 which notes “existing
tree to be removed” (perhaps all of them) in the legend and sheet C-2 which notes “existing tree”
and “proposed tree” in the legend, it is unclear which existing trees (if any) will remain.
Clarification is needed. New trees amount to four new white pines and two new red maples. A
much more robust landscaping plan is needed in order to define spaces within the development and
to screen parking areas and utilities. "

(n) Public plazas and open space
No public plazas or open space are included in this proposal.
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(o) Outdoor lighting
No outdeor lighting information has been provided. Details as to fixture type, locations, and
illumination levels relative to the standards of this criterion and Sec. 5.5.2 are needed.

(p) Integrate infrastructure info the design

All utility lines must be buried. There is no evidence that electric utility “hot boxes™ will be
screened with new landscaping or otherwise. If any of these large green boxes are proposed,
screening should be provided. There are no communal recycling or trash facilities. These items
will be handled separately by each homeowner.

Part 3, Architectural Design Standards

Sec. 6.3.2, Review Standards

(a) Relate development to its environment
1. Massing, Height, and Scale
The subject property is sited between single family homes along Dewey Drive and the very
large Northgate Apartments complex. The homes along Dewey Drive are relatively small as
compared to the Northgate Apartments; however, the apartment buildings are sectionalized in
components roughly approximate to the scale of the Dewey Drive homes. The new homes
included in this proposal retain this consistent scale. The two duplexes (which are mirror
images of each other) read as individual dwelling units connected by way of a shared garage.
This arrangement lessens perceived building bulk and provides a degree of separation of the
living quarters. The proposed single family home is smaller than the duplexes and is
comprised of several distinct components. Its massing and scale are consistent with
neighboring single family homes. All three of the proposed buildings are well under the 35°
height limit. The single family home is just a single story. The two duplexes are two stories
with a height of just 21° to the midpoint of the roof rise. The proposed building heights are
consistent with nearby homes.

2. Roofs and Rooflines
Pitched gable roofs with varying orientations are proposed. This roof form is common
amongst neighborhood homes.

3. Building Openings

Fenestration amongst all of the proposed buildings is similar. It is evenly placed throughout
each structure and consists of fairly basic one-over-one double-hung windows with some
smaller awing windows interspersed on the side elevations. The double-hung units are more
vertical than horizontal as required. Building entries are sheltered with entry porches.

(b) Protection of important architectural resources
An existing mobile home will be demolished as part of this proposal. It is not historically
significant, nor are any neighboring structures historically significant.

(c) Protection of important public views
See 6.2.2 (c)above.

(d) Provide an active and inviting street edge
The proposed duplexes reinforce the existing street edge created by existing homes along North
Avenue and Northgate Road. Both clearly face the street and have readily identifiable front entries
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within open porches. As noted above, they lack walkways connecting their front entries to the
public sidewalk. The single family home is situated between the two duplexes and, as such, does
not have a street presence.

(e) Quality of materials

All of the homes will be clad in fiber cement clapboards and trim. Asphalt shingles will be
installed on the roofs. Duplex porches will be sided with cedar shakes, and the single family home
will utilize wooden railings for its porch. The proposed materials palate is one common to new
construction and is of acceptable quality and durability. Window materials are not noted and must

be.

(f) Reduce energy utilization
The proposed construction must comply with the city’s current energy efficiency requirements.
Nothing above and beyond the minimum requirements is noted in the project plans.

(g) Make advertising features complimentary to the site
Not applicable.

(h) Integrate infrastructure into the building design

No utility meter locations are depicted on the project plans. They must be depicted and screened.
No exterior mechanical equipment is included in the project plans. If any is proposed, it must be
depicted on the project plans and screened. Trash should be stored inside the garages until curb
side pick-up days.

(i) Make spaces safe and secure :
The new buildings will be subject to current egress requirements. Building entries should be
illuminated. Lighting details are needed as noted above.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

Initial project review and table pending receipt of additional or revised plans to address the

following:

1. Clarity of tree retention versus removal. What trees will be removed and what trees, if any,
will remain? Are any of the existing trees “specimen trees?”

2. Front walkways that connect each new home to the public sidewalk or street network.

3. Revised vehicular circulation for the duplex on lot 3 that eliminates the need to back out onto
North Avenue.

4, A more robust landscaping plan that defines spaces within the development and screens
parking areas and utilities

5. OQutdoor lighting fixture locations, cut sheets, and illumination levels.

Window materials and cut sheets

7. Utility meter locations and screening. Locations and screening of mechanical equipment, if
any is proposed.

=
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